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VIRGINIA STATE BAR
CLERK'S OFFICE

VIRGINIA:

BEFORE THE THIRD DISTRICT SUBCOMMITTEE, SECTION I
' OF THE VIRGINIA STATE BAR

IN THE MATTERS OF CaslE '
Susan Page Allen VSB Docket No. 21-031-121188

VSB Docket No. 22-031-124080.

- SUBCOMMITTEE DETERMINATION -
(PUBLIC REPRIMAND WITHOUT TERMS)

On December 14, 2022 and J_aﬁi;éfy’ 3, 2023, ﬁdeetings were held in these matters before a

duly convened Third District Subcommittee, Sec‘ti.oﬁ" I =c'onsi"sting of Wyatt Jackson Taylor,

Subcommittee Chair, Lee Ann,Anderséﬁ, and Gordon R. Hickey. During the meetings, the
Subcommittee voted to approve an agreed disposition for a Public Reprimand without Terms
pursuant to Part 6,§1V, 9 13‘-1.__5.8,4. g.f the Rules of the Supreme Court of Virginia. The agreed
dispoé‘hi‘on I\;va_s entered into by the Virgiﬁia State Bar, by Renu M. Brennan, Bar Counsél, and
Susan. Page Allen, Resp,onde.'nt',. Jobn Codd ‘I“vijn-s;,'._l'r., Es_q’u—i re, counsel for Rc.spo‘ndéu_t.

WHEREFORE, the Third District Sﬁbcommitte_e,: Section I of the Virginia State Bar
hereby se.r_ve.s upon -Rc_:sponde'.ntj the féllowing Ptlblip Reprimand wiihoutiTermjs:

1.  FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Respondent was admitted to the Virginia State Bar (“VSB”) in 1983. At all relevant
times, Respondent was a member of the VSB.

% I n 2‘004; Respondent formed her own practice, S. Page Allen & Associates, P.C. :

3. 'Respondént{ has congentrated her foﬁr decades of practice on resfdential and commiercial

real estate closings. Respondent also handles construction escrow loans.



CONSTRUCTION LOAN ESCROW AGREEMENTS: RESPONDENT AS
ESCROW AGENT FOR CONSTRUCTION ESCROW LOANS BETWEEN
TUCKAHOE FUNDING, LLC AND JOSHUA ROMANO AND ROMANO’S LLCs

4, From 2015 to 2017, Respondent acted as the escrow agent (“Escrow Age_nt ”) for at least
six (6).construction loané on the Subject Properties' from hard 'mone).l- lender? Tuckahoe
Funding, LLC (“Tuckahoe”)’ to Joshua Romano and/or one or more of Romano’s limited
liability companies®. The prix1cipéls of ”I“ue‘kaho.g”are Rhett and Brig Starke. Rhett Starke
(“Starke™) handled the Subject Transactions for Tu.g_kaho¢i' Romano Was then a real
estate de‘ve]opéf who acquired, rehabilitated, and sold real estate in Riclimond. The
putpose of Tuckahoe’s loans was for the purchase a_nd 1'ehab_jl_itation qf_‘ houses in the
Rl;cl;l:moﬁd metropolitan area.

5. Respondent represented Tuckahoe, Starke, and Romano prior to serving as the Escrow

Agent. Respondent repfe‘seﬁted Romano on house-ﬂi‘pp’ing related purchases beginning

12000 Prince George Road, Richmond, VA
2520 Stratford Road, Richmond, VA

3414 West Franklin Street, Richmond, VA
4110 Grove Avenue, Richmond, VA

2624 ldlewood Avenue, Richmond, VA and
701 Noith-35" Street, Richmond, VA.

2 A hard money loan is a specific type of asset-based loan financing through which a borrower receives
funds secured by real property, Hard money: loans are typically issued by private investors or companies.
Interest rates are typically higher than conventional commercial of residential property loans because of
the higher risk and shorter duration of the loan, https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Hard money. loan. As set
forth in Passmore’s Statement of Facts, Exhibit A, the hard money loans to Romano were generally made
fot shorter terms arid at much higher interest rates than conventional commercial loans,

3 Tuckahoe’s business includes lending money to third party real estate developers who acquire,
rehabilitate, and sell real estate in the Richmond metropolitan area.-

* Romano’s businesses included Cobblestone Development Group; CNJ Ventures, LLC; and Falling
Water Construction Design, LLC. Romano and his businesses are collectively referred to as Romano.



in 2013, the same year Respondent gmploycd paralegal Lindsey Passmore. Passmore
| in=trod.uCed Starke to Romano. |

6. _Puréu_ant to _Cbnstru'qt'i.on Loan Esc'-;owAg;elsérﬁentss between Tuckahoe and Romano,
Respondent’s p_rim‘éry'.duty as Escrow Agent WAS to sa.feguard Tuckahoe’s funds in her
trust account. Respondent could only release draws or funds upon written authorization
from Starke. .

7. “Pursuant to Construction Loan Escrow -Ag,x_‘e?ment»reggrding the Subject Properties,
Respondent could only release draws for the properties and purposes for which the funds

were lent.

' 8’_.. _ As sét forth m more detail below, Respondent's failﬁre to supervise her staff and properly
manage one of her trust accounts, from which Respondent allowed Passmore to originate
wire transfers, resulted in the migaﬁprépi'i'atioii of approximately $1.2 million of
Tuckahoe's funds between 2015 and 2017. See Exhibit A, Passmorc’s Statement of
Facts in the criminal proceedings.

9, Funds for the Subject Properties were drawn within a few weeks of property purchase,
instead of as work progtessed with Starke’s written autharization. Routine supervision
and reviews by Respondent shiould.hz.avei alerted Respondent to the irregularities. Only

one of the Subj‘ect'EP'rdpért;ie"s‘ had any“ work done.

5 The Construction Loan Agreements provided that the Escrow Amount, which Respondent maintained,
“shall remain and be considered the property of the Lender for the purposes herein recited and be held and
disbursed solely and only in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement.”

The Stratford and ldlewood properties were treated the same as the other construction loans, but
there were no construction lean agreements for these two properties.
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, .MSPONLENT 'S LAW FELRMLSTAFF, AND STRUCTURE FROM 2015 TO 2017
:Fr.om 2015 t0 2017, Requndent had_twovas'sc;ci"éte_sﬁ ‘who worked for Respondent for a
short 'nme 'Th'é‘y ﬁad ‘n.c'a. inyolve‘nﬁgm in fhé_ subject transapti_ons._- -
Respondent was the; only ;a‘ttbrney.Who had any iﬁvolVement’.wi.th the Construction Loan
.Agreements and six Subject Properties..

Respondent maintainéd three or more ré‘a'l estate trust accounts (“Trust Accounts”™).
From 2015 to 2017, Respondent’s staff included two paralegals, Passmore and TW, who
did Respondent’s closings, two other legal assistants, an office manager who reconciled

Respondent’s Trust Accounts, and a receptionist.

‘At all relevant times, Passmore’s daily responsibilities included processing real estate

transactions, ordering the deeds and title work, preparing and drafting the loan documents
and séttlement statements using Respondent’s .tcmjélatcs, and getting files ready for
closing.

Respondent authorized Passmore to write checks, receive deposits, and handle other
monetary transactions related to real estate closings.

Respondent gave _Pgssmqre access to and allow’ed.-Pas‘smor-e to originate wire transfers of
monies held i’h_ Respondéhtzk’s "l_"}r"u‘st Adcogg1i57 :

Respon‘de_n_t, Pass_rrjor‘e, and TW éacﬁg'prima\filyiused_ :Qhé' same res;péetivc account day-to- -
day, with Respondent wiring funds from one account, Trust Account 1, and each of the
paralegals .g'e,nerallly wiring frdm one of the other accoﬁnts. TW used Trust Account 2,
and Passmore used Allen First Capital R/E Trust Account 3 ending in 9976 (“Trust

Account 3”). Passmore used Trust Account 3 for all of the unauthorized disbursements.
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After Passmore originated a wire tran‘sfer,» TW was to authorize the wire before the bank
processed the transaction,

TW assumed all wire transfers she authori’éed .forlPa’ssvrrioré were legitimate.

Respondent did not fequire that Respondent review or auihOt'izé the transaction.
Passmore ng‘d.Romano were good friends and they socialized together. Respondent was
aware"of Pa's'sm:ore.:"s frichds_hip with Romano.. -

Romano employed Passmore’s husband.

Additionally, at some point after Passmore went to work for Respondent, Respondent

allowed Passmore to do part-time accounting work for Romano. According to Passmore’s

testimony, Romano paid Passmore between $2,500 and $3,000 per month for this part-

time work.

Respondent did not place any addit-ional safeguards or procedures on Passmore with
;-es‘pect to Re$p’o_nde)_1t’$ Trust Accounts after Passmore began working for Romano, nor
did Respondent make any a:dditional effort to supervise Passmore.

Instead, Respondent allowed Passmore to be the primary paralegal handling the disbursal

*of funds to Romano.

Res’p_ondent.did not require or request that Starke or other lenders send her an email to
éuthorize draws. Sh:§ allowed th;:m to s,énd the draw authc;riza.t..idns only to Passmore.
Respondent has explained that as rehabbénjs completed construc_ti-on, hard money lenders
a}zthorized dréwé‘ba_l.‘s‘ed_.on inspections oi{pl&dtos from the lenders. The lénder would
authbfi_z,el dis:bursem:ent ofa certain amount, Per Respolmdeﬁt, Starke dealt brimaril'y with
Pass‘m'olfe. Ro_mané would request a draw by email to Passmore and Starke. Starke

would then respond to authorize or reject the disbursement.
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~ From 2015 to .Decembér__2017, Respondent did not review her records and files to ensure

that (1) Romano made the required rgquésts for dis-l__)'Lirseme:nt's or (2) the requests were
fqr tehabilitation of the Subject PrOpénies as .reQuired By the Construction Loan Escrow
Agreeme‘nt_s. Moreover, ah:d'_c'tit‘iéal:ly, Respondent did not review her records to ensure
Starke authorized a single disbursement. )

- RESPONDENT’S FAILURE TO SAFEGUARD TUCKAHOE’S FUNDS

By the fourth quarter of 2017, Respondent should have held at least $1.2 million in

escrow regarding the Subject Prober.ties.

From September 20‘1_ S.to..‘sptjing 201 -7_, however, Passmore disbursed to Romano, without
w’rittc;.h aﬁ:thority to dg ;;):,"iééprOXimately $l2 mi‘IJ-i‘dnv of “TUCkaho‘e"s e.scrowed funds, In
addition to disbursing Tuckahoe’s funds w.i_tho.ut authority to"do $0, Péssmbre sent emails
to Starke falsely rep'o.'rting the escrow balances on tﬁe six properties. As a result of
Passmore’s unauthorizéd disbursemfents. to'Riomano, Starke lost $1.2 million.

For almost two yean;s, Respond_er-lt‘did not review the accounts or other records associéted
with the escrowed funds sufficiently to dle-term'ine that P‘assﬁnore was disbursing $1.2
million wi'théut the redqi‘red wﬁ&eh authorizations fl'ﬁm Sta‘fke;. |

Résf)onldien.tl, as the sole attorney working on these mvattefrs., and as the managing and often
the only attorney in her office, was I'éSponsible for protecting client or fiduciary funds
under her control, for disbursing those funds only to the person or entity entitled to

receive them, for reconciling her escrow account monthly, and for ensuring that non-

lawyer staff coxﬁpliéd with the‘sélhé‘professional obligations.

Respondent’s oblig;ﬁtion‘s to protect client or fiduciary funds, to disburse funds only to the

person or entity entitled to receive them, to reconcile her escrow account with the bank
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statements, as well as to reconcile the individual client ledgers. and to supervise non-

lawyer staff, are non-delegable,

Respondent, in the course of her ethical duty to supervise Passmore, did not review the

transactions that led to the unauthorized disbursements made by Passmore to Romano,
As the only attorney in the firm, Respondent did not e.xer'cise sufficient oversight over the
non-lawyél‘_“steiff”'s handling of the firm’s Trust Accounts, which would have revealed
Passmore’s dria;ithdri;zét:jl.'di'sbur_-séméﬂts to Roﬁjano.

In December 2017, Romano accused Respc“m‘d'ent"'.s firm of stgaling his money. Asa

result of Romano’s accusations, Respondent compared her bank statements to her ledgers

and determined that, prior to August 2017, the funds were wired from Respondent’s Trust
Account 3 to Romano.
According to Respondent, “‘Until these events and her review of the Romano property
files, .... [Respondent] was unawate of this, having not been involved with the subject
wire. transfer»s_’about which Tuckahoe later contended were made without proper approval
or direction.” In her response to the bar complaint, Respondent explained:

As a part of her review, [Respondent) not only reviewed the Subject

Properties Single Ledger Reports, she compared those to the pertinent

escrow documentation, including all pertinent bank records with regard

to the escrows as well-as all pertinent wire advices/confirmations with

regard thereto'and was able to determine that, as shown by the respective

Subject Propertles Single Ledger Reports, the funds associated with the Subject

Disbursements were, in fact, disbursed as shown on each of the Reports.
Respondent did not sufficiently review reconciliations of the firm’s Trust Accounts.
Respondent stated in her response to the bar complaint that “the office manager was, and

continues to be, responsible for the monthly reconciliation of the Practice’s trust

accounts, which included, and still include, a three-way reconciliation process...” The
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office manager worked with Passmore whenever there was a reconciling issue to bring
the escrow account to balance. In her résponse to the bar complaint, Respondent further

explained:

Thus, throughout the period the Subject Disbursemernts were being
disbursed without [Respondent’s] knowledge ‘with 1egard to the "

Subject Propertres when the Practice conducted its routine monthly
account reconciliations, such did not reveal any issues with regard theteto
because Ms. Passmore apparently entered all of the Subject Disbursements

_into ProTrust, [a tool used by the Firm to properly track the funds in its trust
accounts] thereby ensuring that the Subject Properties Single Ledger Reports
matched the data reflected in the Proofing Register and would, therefore,

reconcile back to the month]y bank statements

Respondent talked to Passmore who confessed to Respondent that she disbursed money
-held in Respondent s Trust Account to Romano without Tuckahoe’s knowledge or
authorization.

After discovering the unauthorized dlsbursements, Respondent contmued to employ
Passmore who offered to resign, for two and-a- half years Respondent explalned_ her'
logic m continuing to ernpl.o'y Pa._ss'more after the unauthorized disbursements in excess of ‘
$1 million: ..

Well, [ didn’t ever really know exact}y what had happened.

And at that time, I had already been trying to hire another real

-estate paralegal because we were short-staffed, and Lindsey was

an integral part of,.you know, my staff that interacted with other
clients..,And ] had some concerns that if I just fired her immediately
how that could be a detriment to my other clients because there
wouldn’t be somebody there to do the work. Tput

additional protocols in place so that | could make sure

that if in fact she had transferred money that she wasn’t

authorized that it wouldn’t happen again. '

Responderit’s revised protocol is her request to lenders toema'il authorization of draws to.
Passmore, Respondent, and two otherparalegals in the office. Previously the lenders had

just been sending the authorizations to Passmore.
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Tuckahoe fired Respondent after learning of thé disbursements made without request to
or authorization from Starke.
In 20i 8, Tuckahoe brought claims against. Réspo‘ndent for mismanagement of the funds
Respondent was to safe‘g_uard.
In 2019, Respondent settled Tuckahoe’s claims with payments of $525,000 out of her
funds, and an ad‘difigr;'al'-$75,000 f'fo,m her malpractice carr_igi'.
As a result of Péssm.o.jre’s gnaufhdri?ed '&isb.urs.ements_to lioﬁa‘anb-and their related
activities, both"}i?-aas._sjmofe and Rc}hﬁano',were charged with fed‘ef&l crimes, inciu‘dingfwi_re
fraud and conspiracy to comr‘n“i-t ﬁ‘a-ud'. In'October 2022, Passnnoré pled ggilty_to one
;:ount of éc-)nspiracy to Commit Wire Fraud®." In Oétober 2022, after three days of
evidence including several hours of testimony by Respondent and testimony by
Passmore, a jury found Romano guilty of Coh#piiacy to COmrh'it Wire Fraud and three
counts of W_ire Fraud. | .
Qn Nd_Venjb'er 30, ‘202‘2, Pasgmore was sentenced to'14 months in prvi'son; and the C'ouyt
ordered that Passmore must pay restitution in the amount of $1,206,953.27 jointly and
severally with Joshua Efian_'Romalio. R“espo‘ndent. is entitled to restitution after Tuckahoe
is pé'id in full.

RESPONﬁﬁNT’S CONTINUED LACK OF OVERSIGHT
Unrelated to the transactions betv_veén Tuckahoe and Romano, the VSB's investigation
rgve_'aled that in 2020, on a few .inattel's,.Resipondent transferred overpayments of real

estate taxes on closings she had handled from trust to operating without authorization.

¢ The penalty for this offense is a maximum term of 20 years’ imprisonment, a maximum fine of the greater of
$250,000.0r twice the gross gain or loss from the offense, full restitution, a mandatory $100 special assessment, and
a maximum term of three years® supervised release. The governiment has not objected to the Presentence
Investigation Report advisory guideline range of 27-33 months’ imprisonment,

9



II.  NATURE OF MISCONDUCT

Such conduct by Respondent constitutes misconduct in violation of the following provisions
of the Rules of Professional Conduct: .

By fdllmg té safeguard Tuckahoe’s funds in her escrow account, and by faﬂmg fo return
the funds being held for Tuckahoe when Tuckahoe demanded the return of the funds in
December 2017, Respondent violated Rule 1.15(b)(4).

RULE 1.15  Safekeeping Property
(b) Specific Dutjes.. A lawyer shall:

(4) promptly pay or-deliver to-the client or-another as requested by such person the funds,
securities, or other- properties in the .possession of the lawyer that such person is entitled

toreceive; and

By disbursing funds to Romano without Tuckahoe's consent, Respondent violated
1.15(6)(5).

RULE 1.15  Safekeeping Propetty (in effect November 1, 2013 to March 15, 2020)

(b) Specific Duties. A lawyer shall:

(5) not disburse funds or use prope1 ty of a client or third party without their
consent or convert funds or property of a client or third party, except as directed

by a tribunal.

By tranisferring some overpayments of laxes to her operating account without.
authorization of the parties’ entitled to the funds, Respondent violated 1.15(b)(5).

RULE 1.15  Safekeeping Property (in effect as of March 15, 2020)

(b) Specific Duties. A lawyer shall:

(5) not disburse funds or use property of a client or of a third party with a valid lien or
assignment without their consent or convert funds or property of a client or third party,
except as directed by a tribunal:

By failing to ask Passmore or otherwise obtain the written authorizations for the

disbursements, to ensure that the disbursements from Trust Account 3 were explained and
supported by adequate records, which should have included the written authorization from Stark,

10



and thus failing to ascertam that Tuckahoe had not authorized the disbu sements f or almost two
years‘ Respandent violated Rule 1.1 5(d)(3) and (4):

'RULE 1.15 Safekeepmg Property

(d) quired Trust Accounting Procedures. In addition to the requirements set forth in
Rule 1.15 (a) through (c), the following minimum trust accounhting procedures are
applicable to all trust accounts. .

(3) Reconciliations,

(i) At least quarterly a reconciliation shall be made that reflects the trust
account balance for ¢ach client, person or other entity.

(i A month]y reconclllatxon shall be made of the cash balance that is
derived from the cash receipts journal, cash disbursements journal, the trust
account checkbook balance and the trust account bank statement balance.

(iii) At least quarterly, a r_ec'o'hciliaﬁron shall be made that reconciles the
cash balance from (d)(3)(ii) above and the subsidiary ledger balance from

(d3)(@).
(iv) Reconciliations must be approved by a lawyer in the law firm.

(4) The purpose of all receipts and disbursements of trust "fu'nds reported in the
trust journals and ledgers shall be fully explained and supported by adequate records.

By all ofth'eforegbing, Respondent violated Rules 5.3(b) and (c)(2). -

By fazlmg to make reqsonable eﬂorts to ensure that Passmore s conduct was consistent
with Respondent’s obligations under the Construction Loan Escrow Agreement

By failing 1o supervise Passmore, whe,n her primary purpose was fo safeguard money in
escrow for Tuckahoe,

By organizing her law firm's stricture in a way that lacked procedural safeguards to
protect client funds, making it easy for Passmore and Romano to exploit that structure and
perpeluate their criminal scheme,

By allowing Passmore to make disbursements to Romano without first.oblaining
T uckahae 's authorization,

By fa:lmg to discover, for almo st two years, thal Passinore did not have the necessary
authorzzatlon for the disbursements or any documentation assuring Respondent thal the
disbursements were legilimate, in the performance of herroutine, at iemt monthly,
reconciliations, and



" By failing to rewew her trust account ledger(s) showmg dlsbursementv Respondent
violated Rule 5. 3(c)(2) : :

By not zmplementmg addzlzonal or any, safeguards on Passmore after Respondenl
allowed Passmore to work for Romano, Respondent violated Rule 5.3(b) and (c).

RULE 5.3  Responsibilities Regarding Nonlawyer Assistarits
With respect toa nOniewyer 'emp]'oyed d’r»retained by or assc')ciatéd with a Ia\fvyer'

(b)a lawyer havmg direct superwsox y authorlty over the nonlawyet shall make e
reasonable efforts to ensure that the person S conduct is compatnble with the plofessmnal
‘obligations of the lawyer; and : -

(c) a Iawyer shall be respons:ble for conduct of such a person that would be a violation of
:thc Rules of Plofessmnal Conduct if engaged in. by a lawyer if:

(2) the Iawyel- is a'partner or-has managerlal authority in the law firm in which the
person is employed, or has direct supervisory authority over the person, and
knows or should have known of the conduct at a time when its consequences can
be avoided or mitigated but fails to take reasonable remedial action.

_ I PUBLIC REPRIMAN D WITHOUT TERMS

Accordmgly, havlng approved the agreed dlsposmon itisthe decnsnon of the
Subcommittee to impose a Pubhc Reprlmand 'Wlthout Terms and Susan Page Allen is hereby so
1epr1manded Pursuant to Part 6, §.1V, 1| 13 9.E of the Rules of the Supncme Court of Vlrglma

the Clerk of the Dnsclplmary System shall assess costs.

THIRD DISTRICT SUBCOMMITTEE,
SECTION I OF THE VIRGINIA STATE BAR

o i

Y\Qo ckso Taylor
bc mitteeiChair -

12



CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

J certify thaton ___J20uaTy & 9093 4 true and complete copy of the

Subcommittee Determination (Public Reprimand Without Terms) was sent by first class and
certified mail to Susan Page Allen, Respondent, at Susan Page Allen, Esq., S. Page Allen &
Assaciates, P.C., 11521-E Midlothian Turnpike, North Chesterfield, VA 23235-4764,
Respondent's last address of record with the Virginia State Bar, and emailed to:

pallen@pageallenlaw.com, and by first class mail, postage prepaid to John Codd Ivins, Jr.,
counsel for Respondent, at Hirschler Fleischer, P.O. Box 500, Richmond, VA 23218-0500, and

T " emailed to: jivins@hirschlerlaw.com.

E&w/ W . Bt

Renu M. Brennan
Bar Counsel
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VIRGINIA:

BEFORE THE THIRD DISTRICT SUBCOMMITTEE, SECTION I
OF THE VIRGINIA STATE BAR

IN THE MATTER OF
SUSAN PAGE ALLEN VSB Docket No. 21-031-121188

VSB Docket No. 22-031-124080

~ AGREED DISPOSITION
PUBLIC REPRIMAND WITHOUT TERMS

Pursuant to the Rules of the Supreme Court of Virginia, Part 6, § IV, { 13-15.B.4, the
Virginia State Bar, by Renu M. Brennan, Bar Counsel, and Susan Page Allen, Respondent, and
John Codd lvins, Jr., Esquire, counsel for Respondent, hereby enter into the following agreed

disposition arising out of the referenced matters.

L STIPULATIONS OF FACT

1. Respondent was admitted to the Virginia State Bar (“VSB”) in 1983. At all relevant
times, Respondent was a member of the VSB.
2. In 2004, Respondent formed her own practice, S. Page Allen & Associates, P.C.
3. Respondent has concentrated her four decades of practice on residential and commercial
real estate closings. Respondent also handles construction escrow loans.
CONSTRUCTION LOAN ESCROW AGREEMENTS: RESPONDENT AS

ESCROW AGENT FOR CONSTRUCTION ESCROW LOANS BETWEEN
TUCKAMOE FUNDING. LL.C AND JOSHUA ROMANO AND ROMANQ’S LL.Cs

4, From 2015 to 2017, Respondent acted as the escrow agent (“Escrow Agent”) for at least

six (6) construction loans on the Subject Properties' from hard money lender? Tuckahoe

12000 Prince George Road, Richmond, VA
2520 Stratford Road, Richmond, VA

3414 West Franklin Street, Richmond, VA
4110 Grove Avenue, Richmond, VA



Funding, LLC (“Tuckahoe®)? to Joshua Romano and/or one or more of Romano’s limited
liability companies®, The principals of Tuckahoe are Rhett and Brie Starke. Rhett Starke
(“Starke”) handled the Subject Transactions for Tuckahoe. Romano was then a real
estate developer who acquired, rehabilitated, and sold real estate in Richmond. The
purpose of Tuckahoe’s loans was for the purchase and rehabilitation of houses in the
Richmond metropolitan area.

5, Respondent represented Tuckahoe, Starke, and Romano prior to serving as the Escrow
Agent. Respondent represented Romano on house-flipping related purchases beginning
in 2013, the same year Respondent employed paralegal Lindsey Passmore. Passmore
introduced Starke to Romano.

6. Pursuant to Construction Loan Escrow Agreements5 between Tuckahoe and Romano,

Respondent’s primary duty as Escrow Agent was to safeguard Tuckahoe’s funds in her

2624 Idlewood Avenue, Richmond, VA and
701 North 35* Street, Richmond, VA.

2 A hard money loan is a specific type of assci-bused loan fingncing through which a borrower receives
funds secured by real property, Hard money loans are typically issued by private invesiors or companies.
Interest rates are typically higher than conventional commetcial or residential property loans because of
the higher risk and shorter duration of the loan. littps:/4en.wikipedia.ofg/wiki/l lard._imoney_loan.” As set
forth in Passmore’s Statement of Facts, Exhibit A, the hard money loans to Romano were generally made
for shorter terins and at much higher interest rates than conventional commercial loans.

3 Tuckahoe’s business includes lending money to third party real estate developers who acquire,
rehabilitate, and sell real estate in the Richmond metropolitan area.

4 Romano’s businesses included Cobblestone Development Group; CNJ Ventures, LLC; and Falling
Water Construction Design, LLC. Romano and his businesses are collectively referred to as Romano.

> The Construction Loan Agreements provided that the Escrow Amount, which Respondent maintained,
“shall remain and be considered the property of the Lender for the purposes herein recited and be held and
disbursed solely and only in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement.”

The Stratford and Idlewood properties were treated the same as the other construction loans, but
there were no construction loan agreements for these two properties.
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trust account. Respondent could only release draws or funds upon written authorization
from Starke.

Pursuant to Construction Loan Escrow Agreements regarding the Subject Properties,
Respondent could only release draws for the properties and purposes for which the funds
were lent.

As set forth in more detail below, Respondent's failure to supervise her staff and properly
manage one of her trust accounts, from which Respondent allowed Passmore to originate
wire transfers, resulted in the misappropriation of approximately $1.2 million of
Tuckahoe's funds between 2015 and 2017. See Exhibit A, Passmore’s Statement of
Facts in the criminal proceedings.

Funds for the Subject Properties were drawn within a few weeks of property purchase,
instead of as work progressed with Starke’s written authorization. Routine supervision
and reviews by Respondent should have alerted Respondent to the irregularities. Only

one of the Subject Properties had any work done.

RE! PO NIENT'S LAW FIRM, STAFF, AND STRUCTURE FROM 2015 TO 2017

From 2015 to 2017, Respondent had two associates who worked for Respondent for a

short time. They had no involvement in the subject transactions.

Respondent was the only attorney who had any involvement with the Construction Loan

Agreements and six Subject Properties.

Respondent maintained three or more real estate trust accounts (“Trust Accounts™).
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From 2015 to 2017, Respondent’s staff included two paralegals, Passmore and TW, who
did Respondent’s closings, two other legal assistants, an office manager who reconciled
Respondent’s Trust Accounts, and a receptionist.

At all relevant times, Passmore’s daily responsibilities included processing real estate
transactions, ordering the deeds and title work, preparing and drafting the loan documents
and settlement statements using Respondent’s templates, and getting files ready for
closing,

Respondent authorized Passmore to write checks, receive deposits, and handle other
monetary transactions related to real estate closings.

Respondent gave Passmore access to and allowed Passmore to originate wire transfers of
monies held in Respondent’s Trust Accounts.

Respondent, Passmore, and TW each primarily used the same respective account day-to-
day, with Respondent wiring funds from one account, Trust Account 1, and each of the
paralegals generally wiring from one of the other accounts. TW used Trust Account 2,
and Passmore used Allen First Capital R/E Trust Account 3 ending in 9976 (“Trust
Account 3”), Passmore used Trust Account 3 for all of the unauthorized disbursements,
After Passmore originated a wire transfer, TW was to authorize the wire before the bank
processed the transaction.

TW assumed all wire transfers she authorized for Passmore were legitimate.

Respondent did not require that Respondent review or authorize the transaction.
Passmore and Romano were good friends and they socialized together. Respondent was
aware of Passmore’s friendship with Romano,

Romano employed Passmore’s husband.
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Additionally, at some point after Passmore went to work for Respondent, Respondent
allowed Passmore to do part-time accounting work for Romano. According to Passmore’s
testimony, Romano paid Passmore between $2,500 and $3,000 per month for this part-
time work.

Respondent did not place any additional safeguards or procedures on Passmore with
respect to Respondent’s Trust Accounts after Passmore began working for Romano, nor
did Respondent make any additional effort to supervise Passmore.

Instead, Respondent allowed Passmore to be the primary paralegal handling the disbursal
of funds to Romano.

Respondent did not require or request that Starke or other lenders send her an email to
authorize draws. She allowed them to send the draw authorizations only to Passmore.
Respondent has explained that as rehabbers completed construction, hard money lenders
authorized draws based on inspections or photos from the lenders. The lender would
authorize disbursement of a certainamount. Per Respondent, Starke dealt primarily with
Passmore. Romano would request a draw by email to Passmore and Starke. Starke
would then respond to authorize or reject the disbursement.

From 2015 to December 2017, Respondent did not review her records and files to ensure
that (1) Romano made the required requests for disbursements or (2) the requests were
for rehabilitation of the Subject Properties as required by the Construction Loan Escrow

Agreements. Moreover, and critically, Respondent did not review her records to ensure

Starke authorized a single disbursement.
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RESPONDENT'’S FAILURE TO SAFEGUARD TUCKAHOE'S FUNDS
By the fourth quarter of 2017, Respondent should have held at least $1.2 million in
escrow regarding the Subject Properties.
From September 2015 to spring 2017, however, Passmore disbursed to Romano, without
written authority to do so, approximately $1.2 million of Tuckahoe’s escrowed funds. In
addition to disbursing Tuckahoe’s funds without authority to do so, Passmore sent emails
to Starke falsely reporting the escrow balances on the six properties. As aresult of
Passmore’s unauthorized disbursements to Romano, Tuckahoelost $1.2 million.
For almost two years, Respondent did not review the accounts or other records associated
with the escrowed funds sufficiently to determine that Passmore was disbursing $1.2
million without the required written authorizations from Starke.
Respondent, as the sole attorney working on these matters, and as the managing and often
the only attorney in her office, was responsible for protecting client or fiduciary funds
under her control, for disbursing those funds only to the person or entity entitled to
receive them, for reconciling her escrow account monthly, and for ensuring that non-
lawyer staff complied with the same professional obligations.
Respondent’s obligations to protect client or fiduciary funds, to disburse funds only to the
person or entity entitled to receive them, to reconcile her escrow account with the bank
statements, as well as to reconcile the individual client ledgers, and to supervise
non-lawyer staff, are non-delegable.
Respondent, in the course of her ethical duty to supervise Passmore, did not review the

transactions that led to the unauthorized disbursements made by Passmore to Romano.
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As the only attorney in the firm, Respondent did not exercise sufficient oversight over the
non-lawyer staff’s handling of the firm’s Trust Accounts, which would have revealed
Passmore’s unauthorized disbursements to Romano.
In December 2017, Romano accused Respondent’s firm of stealing his money. Asa
result of Romano’s accusations, Respondent compared her bank statements to her ledgers
and determined that, prior to August 2017, the funds were wired from Respondent’s Trust
Account 3 to Romano.
According to Respondent, “Until these events and her review of the Romano property
files, .... [Respondent] was unaware of this, having not been involved with the subject
wire transfers about which Tuckahoe later contended were made without proper approval
or direction.” In her response to the bar complaint, Respondent explained:

As a part of her review, [Respondent] not only reviewed the Subject

Properties Single Ledger Reports, she compared those to the pertinent

escrow documentation, including all pertinent bank records with regard

to the escrows as well as all pertinent wire advices/confirmations with

regard thereto and was able to determine that, as shown by the respective

Subject Properties Single Ledger Reports, the funds associated with the Subject

Disbursements were, in fact, disbursed as shown on each of the Reports,
Respondent did not sufficiently review reconciliations of the firm’s Trust Accounts.
Respondent stated in her response to the bar complaint that “the office manager was, and
continues to be, responsible for the monthly reconciliation of the Practice’s trust
accounts, which included, and still include, a three-way reconciliation process...” The
office manager worked with Passmore whenever there was a reconciling issue to bring
the escrow account to balance. In herresponse to the bar complaint, Respondent further
explained:

Thus, throughout the period the Subject Disbursements were being
disbursed without [Respondent’s] knowledge with regard to the
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Subject Properties, when the Practice conducted its routine monthly

account reconciliations, such did not reveal any issues with regard thereto
because Ms. Passmore apparently entered all of the Subject Disbursements
into ProTrust, [a tool used by the Firm to properly track the funds in its trust
accounts] thereby ensuring that the Subject Properties Single Ledger Reports
matched the data reflected in the Proofing Register and would, therefore,
reconcile back to the monthly bank statements.

Respondent talked to Passmore who confessed to Respondent that she disbursed money
held in Respondent’s Trust Account to Romano without Tuckahoe’s knowledge or

authorization.

After discovering the unauthorized disbursements, Respondent continued to employ
Passmore, who offered to resign, for two-and-a-half years. Respondent explained her

logic in continuing to employ Passmore after the unauthorized disbursements in excess of

$1 million:

Well, I didn’t ever really know exactly what had happened.

And at that time, I had already been trying to hire another real

estate paralegal because we were short-staffed, and Lindsey was

an integral part of, you know, my staff that interacted with other
clients...And I had some concerns that if I just fired her inmediately
how that could be a detriment to my other clients because there
wouldn’t be somebody there to do the work. I put

additional protocols in place so that [ could make sure

that if in fact she had transferred money that she wasn’t

authorized that it wouldn’t happen again.

Respondent’s revised protocol is her request to lenders to email authorization of draws to
Passmore, Respondent, and two other paralegals in the office. Previously the lenders had

just been sending the authorizations to Passmore.

Tuckahoe fired Respondent after {earning of the disbursements made without request to

or authorization from Starke.

In 2018, Tuckahoe brought claims against Respondent for mismanagement of the funds

Respondent was to safeguard.
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In 2019, Respondent settled Tuckahoe’s claims with payments of $525,000 out of her
funds, and an additional $75,000 from her malpractice carrier.
As a result of Passmore’s unauthorized disbursements to Romano and their related
activities, both Passmore and Romano were charged with federal crimes, including wire
fraud and conspiracy to commit fraud. In October 2022, Passmore pled guilty to one
count of Conspiracy to Commit Wire Fraud®. In October 2022, after three days of
evidence including several hours of testimony by Respondent and testimony by
Passmore, a jury found Romano guilty of Conspiracy to Commit Wire Fraud and three
counts of Wire Fraud.
On November 30, 2022, Passmore was sentenced to 14 months in prison, and the Court
ordered that Passmore must pay restitution in the amount of $1,206,953.27 jointly and
severally with Joshua Brian Romano. Respondent is entitled to restitution after Tuckahoe
is paid in full.

RESPONDENT’S CONTINUED LACK OF OVERSIGHT
Unrelated to the transactions between Tuckahoe and Romano, the VSB’s investigation
revealed that in 2020, on a few matters, Respondent transferred overpayments of real

estate taxes on closings she had handled from trust to operating without authorization.

IL NATURE OF MISCONDUCT

Such conduct by Respondent constitutes misconduct in violation of the following

provisions of the Rules of Professional Conduct:

% The penalty for this offense is a maximum term of 20 years’ imprisonment, a maximum fine of the greater of
$250,000 or twice the gross gain or loss from the offense, full restitution, a mandatory $100 special assessment, and
a maximum term of three years’” supervised release. The government has not objected to the Presentence
Investigation Report advisory guideline range of 27-33 months’ imprisonment.
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By failing to safeguard Tuckahoe ’s funds in her escrow account, and by failing to return
the funds being held for Tuckahoe when Tuckahoe demanded the return of the funds in

December 2017, Respondent violated Rule 1.15(b)(4).
RULE 1.15  Safekeeping Property

(b) Specific Duties. A lawyer shall:

(4) promptly pay or deliver to the client or another as requested by such person the funds,
securities, or other properties in the possession of the lawyer that such person is entitled
to receive; and

By disbursing funds to Romano without Tuckahoe's consent, Respondent violated
1.15()(5).
RULE 1.15  Safekeeping Property (in effect November 1, 2013 to March 15, 2020)

(b) Specific Duties. A lawyer shall:
(5) not disburse funds or use property of a client or third party without their
consent or convert funds or property of a client or third party, except as directed
by a tribunal.

By transferring some overpayments of taxes to her operating account without
authorization of the parties’ entitled to the funds, Respondent violated 1.15(b)(S5).

RULE 1.15  Safekeeping Property (in effect as of March 15, 2020)

(b) Specific Duties. A lawyer shall:
(5) not disburse funds or use property of a client or of a third party with a valid lien or
assignment without their consent or convert funds or property of a client or third party,
except as directed by a tribunal.

By failing to ask Passmore or otherwise obtain the written authovizations for the

disbursements, to ensure that the disbursements from Trust Account 3 were explained and
supported by adequate records, which should have included the written authorization from Stark,
and thus failing to ascertain that Tuckahoe had not authorized the disbursements for almost two

years, Respondent violated Rule 1.15(d)(3) and (4).

RULE 1.15  Safekeeping Property

(d) Reyuired Trust Accounting Procedures. In addition to the requirements set forth in
Rule 1.15 (a) through (c), the following minimum trust accounting procedures are
applicable to all trust accounts.

(3) Reconciliations.
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(i) At least quarterly a reconciliation shall be made that reflects the trust
account balance for each client, person or other entity.

(ii) A monthly reconciliation shall be made of the cash balance that is
derived from the cash receipts journal, cash disbursements journal, the trust
account checkbook balance and the trust account bank statement balance.

(iii) At least quarterly, a reconciliation shall be made that reconciles the
cash balance from (d)(3)(ii) above and the subsidiary ledger balance from

(D))

(iv) Reconciliations must be approved by a lawyer in the law firm.

(4) The purpose of all receipts and disbursements of trust funds reported in the
trust journals and ledgers shall be fully explained and supported by adequate records.

By all of the foregoing, Respondent violated Rules 5.3(b) and (c)(2).

By failing to make reasonable efforts to ensure that Passmore's conduct was consistent
with Respondent’s obligations under the Construction Loan Escrow Agreement,

By failing to supervise Passmore, when her primary purpose was to safeguard money in
escrow for Tuckahoe,

By organizing her law firm's structure in a way that lacked procedural safeguards to
protect client funds, making it easy for Passmore and Romano to exploit that structure and
perpetuate their criminal scheme,

By allowing Passmore to make disbursements to Romano without first obtaining
Tuckahoe'’s authorization,

By failing to discover, for almost two years, that Passmore did not have the necessary
authorization for the disbursements or any documentation assuring Respondent that the
disbursements were legitimate, in the performance of her routine, at least monthly,

reconciliations, and

By failing to review her trust account ledger(s) showing disbursements, Respondent
violated Rule 5.3(c)(2).

By not implementing additional, or any, safeguards on Passmore after Respondent
allowed Passmore to work for Romano, Respondent violated Rule 5.3(b) and (c).

RULE 5.3  Responsibilities Regarding Nonlawyer Assistants

With respect to a nonlawyer employed or retained by or associated with a lawyer:
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(b) a lawyer having direct supervisory authority over the nonlawyer shall make
reasonable efforts to ensure that the person's conduct is compatible with the professional

obligations of the lawyer; and

(c) a lawyer shall be responsible for conduct of such a person that would be a violation of
the Rules of Professional Conduct if engaged in by a lawyer if*

(2) the lawyer is a partner or has managerial authority in the law firm in which the
person is employed, or has direct supervisory authority over the person, and
knows or should have known of the conduct at a time when its consequences can
be avoided or mitigated but fails to take reasonable remedial action.

III. PROPOSED DISPOSITION

Accordingly, Bar Counsel and Respondent tender to a subcommittee of the Third District
Committee, Section I for its approval the agreed disposition of a Public Reprimand without
Terms as representing an appropriate sanction if this matter were to be heard through an
evidentiary hearing by the Third District Committee.

If the agreed disposition is approved, the Clerk of the Disciplinary System shall assess
costs.

Pursuant to Part 6, § IV, § 13-30.B of the Rules of the Supreme Court of Virginia,
Respondent’s prior disciplinary record shall be furnished to the subcommittee considering this
agreed disposition.

THE VIRGINIA STATE BAR
22ttt

Renu M. Brennan
Bar Counsel

Su"Z‘n Page Allen, Esqulrc

Respond,en‘
o ' al / - )

John Codd Ivins, Jr.
Counsel for Respondent:
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